

Nos. 19-368 & 19-369

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

ADAM BANDEMER,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari
to the Supreme Courts of Montana and Minnesota

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORY L. ANDREWS
CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

BETH HEIFETZ
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

AMANDA K. RICE
Counsel of Record
CORY M. CARONE
CHRISTOPHER M. JOHNSON
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson, Ste. 2100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 230-7926
arice@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Federalism Interests Inform and Limit the Scope of Specific Jurisdiction.....	4
II. This Court’s Precedents Require a Causal Connection Between the Defendant’s Forum Contacts and the Plaintiff’s Claims.....	11
III. Requiring a Causal Connection for Specific Jurisdiction Promotes Predictability and Discourages Forum Shopping.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	7
<i>Bandemer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 931 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 2019).....	14, 18
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	1
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	9, 11, 16
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	17
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 443 P.3d 407 (Mont. 2019).....	14, 18
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	8
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	1, 9, 13, 14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	16, 18
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	3
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	7, 12, 17
<i>Menken v. Emm</i> , 503 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Myers v. Casino Queen, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	5
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	4
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	18
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	2, 12, 14, 15
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v.</i> <i>Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	3, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY	
U.S. CONST. art. I.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kenneth S. Abraham & Robert L. Rabin, <i>Automated Vehicles and Manufacturer Responsibility for Accidents: A New Legal Regime for a New Era</i> , 105 VA. L. REV. 127 (2019)	10
Lynn A. Baker & Ernest A. Young, <i>Federalism and the Double Standard of Judicial Review</i> , 51 DUKE L.J. 75 (2001).....	6
John S. Baker, Jr., <i>Respecting a State’s Tort Law, While Con-fining its Reach to that State</i> , 31 SETON HALL L. REV. 698 (2001)	10
George D. Brown, <i>The Ideologies of Forum Shopping</i> , 71 N.C. L. REV. 649 (1993).....	19
Brutus No. 1, Oct. 18, 1787, in 2 THE COMPLETE ANTI-FEDERALIST (H. Storing ed. 1981).....	7
William S. Dodge & Scott Dodson, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Aliens</i> , 116 MICH. L. REV. 1205 (2018).....	6
THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (James Madison).....	4
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison).....	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Mark A. Geistfeld, <i>A Roadmap for Autonomous Vehicles: State Tort Liability, Automobile Insurance, and Federal Safety Regulation,</i> 105 CAL. L. REV. 1611 (2017)	10
Heather K. Gerken & Ari Holtzblatt, <i>The Political Safeguards of Horizontal Federalism,</i> 113 MICH. L. REV. 57 (2014)	5
Harvey C. Mansfield, Jr., <i>America’s Constitutional Soul</i> (1991).....	4
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders’ Design,</i> 54 U. CHI. L. REV. 1484 (1987).....	6
Emil Petrossian, Note, <i>In Pursuit of the Perfect Forum,</i> 40 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 1257 (2007)	18
James Weinstein, <i>The Federal Common Law Origins of Judicial Jurisdiction: Implications for Modern Doctrine,</i> 90 VA. L. REV. 169 (2004).....	7
